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TO THE RESIDENTS OF MARBLEHEAD 

 

The Finance Committee once again respectfully welcomes the opportunity to present 

this report and to make its recommendations regarding the Town of Marblehead’s Fiscal Year 
2020 (FY20) budget and other financial matters to be voted on at the 2019 Annual Town 

Meeting.   

 

The budget cycle commenced on January 23, 2019 when Town Finance Director Alison 

Nieto delivered the “State of the Town” fiscal analysis.  The Town continues to enjoy a AAA 
bond rating for the tenth consecutive year, which is the result of the Town’s long-term 

consistency regarding budget oversight, strong cooperation from the departments on service 

levels within level-funding expectations, and proactive management of the largest cost drivers 

that impact all of the town (energy costs, health care insurance, and collective bargaining).   

Marblehead remains one of the 61 Massachusetts communities with the S&P’s highest credit 
rating. In past years, the Town has managed to work within the 2½% Property Tax Levy and new 

growth increases while steadily improving its annual Free Cash position.  However, our 

continued reliance on Free Cash to balance our budget is not sustainable.  Adjustments were 

necessary this year in order to stay in line with prudent cash management levels recommended 

by the Massachusetts Association of Town Finance Committees.  

 

To develop the FY20 budget, the following conservative revenue assumptions were 

made: 

 

● The statutory 2½% increase on the town’s tax levy and projected new growth combine 
to generate approximately 3.0% more tax revenues to fund municipal services; 

● Net State Aid assumes level-funding from FY19 levels (except charter school 

reimbursement which is based on a state formula); and 

● Local receipts remain at FY19 levels, reflecting the stabilization of receipts in the past 

eight years especially in automobile excise taxes. 

 

On the expense side, the following assumptions were made based on level-funded 

expense budgets and multi-year assessments of needs:  

 

● The health insurance budget is projected to increase by 3.0%; 

● All existing contractual obligations are funded; 

● The energy reserve is level-funded for the tenth year in a row at $533,544, sufficient to 

cover potential fluctuations for FY20; 

● The utility reserve is level-funded for the fourth year in a row at $100,000, sufficient to 

cover potential water and sewer expense fluctuations for FY20; and 

● Debt service expenses are based on schedules as of 2018 issuance. 

 

This budget cycle was undertaken in an almost unprecedented financial context.  Our 

Town Administrator ascertained that the Town’s reliance on free cash to help balance the 
budget has become unsustainable.  In response he asked for and received considerable support 

from departments to scrub their budgets for savings.   The departments responded extremely 



positively finding innovative and creative solutions to generate savings while simultaneously 

ensuring the same level of services.  This town-wide response is gratifying and very much 

appreciated.  

 

Our School Department has had a challenging budget process this fiscal year, as it 

responded to the consequences of financial mismanagement, administration leadership 

changes and continued special education spending increases, particularly for outplacement 

services.  These are difficult questions to address, however, a conversation has started in our 

community about what education services we want for our town and how we should fund them 

and we will continue to address these questions throughout the fiscal year. 

 

Once again, during the budget season, the Finance Committee formed smaller liaison 

groups to work with department heads, managers, administrators, and elected officials to 

review their respective budgets in a series of posted liaison meetings.  The Finance Committee 

held budget meetings to discuss and vote on recommendations of the individual department 

budgets.  The Finance Committee then held an open public hearing on the town warrant and 

voted to make the recommendations contained in this book to Town Meeting. 

 

Assuming Finance Committee recommendations on the various money articles are 

accepted by Town Meeting, the FY20 budget, as presented in Article 25, will be balanced. The 

Finance Committee would like to thank and commend the Board of Selectmen, all department 

heads, union representatives, appointed and elected boards, and involved citizens for all their 

efforts this year.   

 

We specifically wish to express our thanks to Finance Director Alison Nieto and the 

Town’s Finance Department, for the significant time, resources, and guidance that they 

dedicated to this budget process. We would also like to thank Town Administrator Jason Silva 

for his counsel, support and encouragement in what was an arduous budget season that 

required a measured and responsible guiding hand focused on the best interests of the Town 

long-term while appreciating the priorities of the present fiscal cycle.  

 

Finally, we would like to thank the full Finance Committee team for their time, diligence 

and rigor throughout this budget process.  

 

Respectfully submitted, 

 

 Benjamin S. Berman 

Chairman, Marblehead Finance Committee 

 

Blair Nelson 

Vice Chairman, Marblehead Finance Committee 

 

Emily Belfbecker 

Vice Chairman, Marblehead Finance Committee 



     The following is an accounting of funds entrusted to the Finance Committee
for Fiscal 2017 Reserve Fund use.

Reserve Fund -- Fiscal 2018 ending June 30, 2018........... $144,000.00

DEPARTMENTS FUNDS TRANSFERRED TO:

Zoning Board Legal Services……………………….$39,000.00
Town Counsel Expense……………………………..50,929.00
Fire Expense………………………………………..39,071.00
Veterans Benefits…………………………………….15,000.00

Total Transferred ……………………….. $144,000.00
    Returned to Treasury ....…….……………………………….. $0.00

     The following detail represents funds voted to various departments by the
Finance Committee from the Reserve Fund covering the period July 1, 2018
thru April 14, 2019.

Annual Town Meeting Appropriation May 7, 2018 ............. $144,000.00

DEPARTMENTS FUNDS TRANSFERRED TO:

Town Counsel Expense………………………………….60,000.00

Total Transferred…………….. $60,000.00
Balance Remaining ……………… $84,000.00

Respectfully Submitted,

MARBLEHEAD FINANCE COMMITTEE

    Benjamin Berman, Chairman
    Emily Belfbecker, Vice Chair
    Blair Nelson, Vice Chair
    Kevin Brodrick
    Rick Doron
    Pat Franklin
    Alex Goolsby
    Matthew Herring
    Adriaan Zur Muhlen

Fiscal 2019 RESERVE FUND

Fiscal 2018 RESERVE FUND



 

 

 
Article 1  Articles in Numerical Order 

To see if the Town will vote to adopt an order requiring articles in the Warrant to be taken up 
in their numerical order, or take any other action relative thereto.  Sponsored by the Board of 
Selectmen. 

 Recommended:  That this article be adopted. 
 
Article 2  Reports of Town Officers and Committees 

To receive the report of the Town Accountant, the reports of the Town Officers, and special 
Committees, or take any other action relative thereto.  Sponsored by the Board of Selectmen. 
 Recommended:  That this article be adopted. 

 
Article 3  Assume Liability 
To see if the Town will assume liability in the manner provided by Section 29 of Chapter 91 o f 

the General Laws, for all damages that may be incurred by work to be performed by the 
Massachusetts Highway Department for the improvement, development, maintenance and 
protection of tidal and non-tidal rivers and streams, harbors, tidewaters, foreshores  and shores 

along a public beach in accordance with Section 11 of Chapter 91 of the General Laws and 
authorize the Selectmen to execute and deliver a bond of indemnity therefore to the 
Commonwealth, or take any other action relative thereto.  Sponsored by the Board of 

Selectmen. 
 Recommended:  That this article be adopted. 
 

Article 4  Accept Trust Property 
To see if the Town will vote to accept certain trust property, gifts or grants to be administered 
by the Town or modify the terms thereof, or take any other action relative thereto.  Sponsored 

by Town Counsel. 
 Recommendation:  That this article be indefinitely postponed. 
 

Article 5  Lease Town Property 
To see if the Town will vote to authorize the appropriate Town Officers to let or lease such 
land, buildings or structures owned by the Town on such terms as they may determine, or take 

any other action relative thereto.  Sponsored by the Board of Selectmen. 
 Recommended:  That this article be adopted. 
 

Article 6  Contracts in Excess of Three Years  
To see if the Town will authorize the Board of Selectmen, pursuant to G. L. c. 30B § 12, to 
enter into contracts in the best interest of the Town in excess of three (3) years but not more 

than ten (10) years.  Sponsored by the Board of Selectmen. 
 Recommended:  That this article be adopted. 
 

Article 7  Amend Recreation and Parks Revolving Fund 
To see if the Town will amend Chapter 63-9, Department Revolving Funds, of the Town of 
Marblehead General Bylaws by amending section 63-9(E)(2) Recreation and Parks Revolving 

Fund, as follows (underline and bold new language crossout removed language): 
 
(b) The Finance Director/Town Accountant shall establish the Recreation and Parks Revolving 

Fund as a separate account and credit to the fund all of the revenues received by the Recreation 
and Parks Commission from recreation programs including the teen center, program fees, 
rentals, miscellaneous sales, promotional fees, $10.00 15.00 of out of town parking fees 

charged on weekends, and various recreational fund raising events.  
(c) During each fiscal year, the Recreation and Parks Commission may incur liabilities against 
and spend monies from the Recreation and Parks Revolving Fund for the expenses related to 

the teen center, recreation programs, rentals, miscellaneous sales, promotions, and various 
recreational fund raising activities, including equipment and capital improvements. In addition, 
$10.00 15.00 of out of town parking fees charged on weekends shall be used for capital 



 

 

improvements at Devereux Beach, to support the operations at Devereux Beach, and to 
support operations of the Recreation and Parks Department.  Or take any action relative 

thereto.  Sponsored by the Recreation and Parks Department. 
 Recommended:  That this article be adopted. 
 

 
Article 8  Departmental Revolving Funds 
To see if the Town will vote to fix the maximum amount that may be spent during FY 2020 

beginning July 1, 2019 for the revolving funds established in the town bylaws for certain 
departments, boards, committees, agencies or officers in accordance with G.L. c. 44 § 53E 1/2, 
or take any other action relative thereto.  Sponsored by the Board of Selectmen. 

 Recommended:  That the maximum amount to be spent during FY 2020 be as follows: 
 Historic Commission Gift Shop 15,000.00 
 Recreation & Park 600,000.00 

 Council on Aging 250,000.00 
 Dog Officer/Animal Control  20,000.00 
 Special Education 950,000.00 

 Commercial Waste 550,000.00 
 Conservation Fines 75,000.00 
 Stormwater By-Law 10,000.00 

 Sump Pump Improvement 25,000.00 
 Street Opening 75,000.00 
 Vaccine 8,000.00 

 
Article 9  Purchase and Planting of Trees  
To see if the Town will vote to appropriate a sum of money to be expended by the Tree 

Department under the supervision of the Tree Warden for the purpose of the purchase and 
planting of trees along the roadways, or to take any other action relative thereto.  Sponsored by 
David Hooks, Harry C. Christensen and others. 

 Recommendation:  That this article be indefinitely postponed. 
 
Article 10  Purchase of Equipment of Several Departments 

To see if the Town will raise and appropriate any sums of money for the purchase of 
equipment for several departments of the Town, to authorize the Board of Selectmen to trade 
old equipment as part of the purchase price and to determine whether this approp riation shall 

be raised by borrowing or otherwise, or take any other action relative thereto.  Sponsored by 
the Board of Selectmen.   
 Recommended: That the sum of $606,192.00 be appropriated, and to meet this 

appropriation; $60,000.00 is to be transferred from Water Retained Earnings, 
$190,000.00 is to be transferred from Sewer Retained Earnings , $34,216.00 from Harbor 
Receipts and $321,976.00 is to be raised by taxation. To include the following:  

Police Department   Cemetery department 
 1 Police Vehicle      1 4x4 Dump Truck 
Tree Department     Harbor Department 

 1 Dump Truck      2 Engines for Metalshark Boat 
Highway Department     Water Department 
 1 Skid Steer with Milling Machine   1 Utility 4x4 Truck with Plow 

Sewer Department      
 1 Backhoe Loader       
 1 Utility Body with Liftgate 

 
Article 11  Capital Improvements for Public Buildings 
To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate a sum of money for remodeling, 

reconstructing and making extraordinary repairs to existing Town or School build ings and the 
purchase of necessary equipment including computer hardware and software to determine 



 

 

whether this appropriation shall be raised by borrowing or otherwise, or take any other action 
relative thereto.  Sponsored by the Board of Selectmen. 

 Recommended: That the sum of $386,241.64 be appropriated, and to meet this 
appropriation; $7,217.54 is to be transferred from Cemetery Sale of Lots and 
$379,024.10 is to be raised by taxation. To include the following:  

Building Department      Park Department 
 New Permitting Software     Parking Lot Repaving 
Police Department     Cemetery Department 

 Rifle Vests for each Cruiser     Bathroom Sinks 
 Replace Sirens & Light Controllers     Lowering Device  
 Traffic-related Monitors     Tamping Rammer 

School Department     Tower Way Garage 
 High School      Repair Garage Roofs 
  -Replace Library Carpet     Fuel Island Suppression System 

  -Refinish Basketball Court  Fire Department 
  -Replace 3 Gym Dividers    Upgrade Apparatus Equipment   
 Veterans School      Replace Front Apron 

  -Engineering Study of Fire Alarm  Townwide 
 Village School     Radio Upgrades (Year 2 of 2)  

- Upgrade HVAC Control Software   Replace Computers (Year 1 of 2)  

       
Article 12  Walls and Fences 
To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate a sum of money for the construction and 

reconstruction of walls and fences for the protection of highways and property, including 
engineering services in connection therewith; to authorize the appropriate Town Officers to 
acquire by purchase, eminent domain or otherwise, any land or easements necessary therefore; 

to determine whether this appropriation shall be raised by borrowing or otherwise , or take any 
other action relative thereto.  Sponsored by the Board of Selectmen. 
 Recommended:  That the sum of $7,500.00 be appropriated. 

 
Article 13  Water Department Construction 
To see if the Town will vote to appropriate a sum of money to be expended by the Water and 

Sewer Commission for the construction, reconstruction and extending of water mains, 
replacement of water meters, appurtenances, engineering, consultants, surveys inc luding 
revenue studies and other general Water Department purposes, and to authorize the Board of 

Water and Sewer Commissioners to acquire by purchase, eminent domain or otherwise any 
lands or easements necessary, or take any other action relative thereto.  Sponsored by the 
Board of Water and Sewer Commissioners. 

 Recommended:  That the sum of $733,398.00 be appropriated, to be taken 
from Water Retained Earnings. 
 

Article 14  Sewer Department Construction 
To see if the Town will vote to appropriate a sum of money to be expended by the Water and 
Sewer Commission for the construction or reconstruction of sewers for sanitary purposes and 

for sewerage disposal, pump stations, original pumping equipment, metering equipment, safety 
equipment, replacement of said equipment, engineering, consultants, surveys, including 
revenue studies and other general Sewer Department purposes, and to authorize the Board of 

Water and Sewer Commissioners to acquire by purchase, eminent domain or otherwise any 
lands or easements necessary, or take any other action relative thereto.  Sponsored by the 
Board of Water and Sewer Commissioners. 

 Recommended:  That the sum of $896,029.00 be appropriated, to be taken 
from Sewer Retained Earnings. 
 

Article 15  Water and Sewer Commission Claims  
To see if the Town will vote to authorize the Water and Sewer Commission and the Board of 
Selectmen acting jointly to compromise any claims for damages or suits pending against the 



 

 

Town of Marblehead on account of acts which may have occurred during the construction of 
the water, sewer and storm water system, or take any other action relative thereto.  Sponsored 

by the Board of Water and Sewer Commissioners. 
 Recommended:  That this article be adopted. 
 

Article 16  Storm Drainage Construction 
To see if the Town will vote to appropriate a sum of money for the construction, 
reconstruction, permitting and maintenance of storm sewers for surface drainage, including 

engineering services in connection therewith, and for general Drain Department purposes, 
including the purchase or lease of equipment, and to authorize the appropriate Town Officers 
to acquire by purchase, eminent domain or otherwise, any land or easements necessary 

therefore, and to raise the money for such purposes by the issue of bonds or notes or in any 
other manner, to be expended by the Water and Sewer Commission; or to take any other action 
relative thereto.  Sponsored by the Board of Water and Sewer Commissioners. 

 Recommended:  That the sum of $314,000.00 be appropriated. 
 
Article 17  Amend General Bylaw, Building Fees  

To see if the town will vote to add the following building department fees by amending the 
Town of Marblehead Bylaw, Article I General Provisions, sections 30-15 as follows: 

Item 1: Amend section C as shown below (cross out omitted and bold underline new):  

C. Any person, firm or corporation that begins construction or alteration without the 
proper permits shall be required to pay a double triple permit fee at the time the permit is 
issued. 

Item 2: Add a new section E as follows; 
E.  1. Re-inspection fee $50.00 
 2. Lost permit card fee $100.00 

 3. Certificate of Inspection fee $100.00 
 4. Certificate of Occupancy fee $100.00 

Or take any other action relative thereto.  Sponsored by the Building Department.  

 Recommended:  That this article be adopted. 
 
Article 18  Amend Fee for Demand for Payment of Taxes  

To see if the Town, in accordance with G.L. c. 60 § 15, will vote to change the fee charged by 
the Collector for each written demand issued from a fee of $15 to a fee of $30 to be added and 
collected as part of the tax, or take any action relative thereto.  Sponsored by the Finance 

Director.  
 Recommended:  That this article be adopted. 
 

Article 19  Indigenous Peoples’ Day 
We, as citizens of the town of Marblehead, MA, would like to change Columbus Day to 
Indigenous Peoples’ Day starting 2019.  Sponsored by Holly Jaynes and others. 
 No recommendation under this article. 
 
Article 20  Essex North Shore Agricultural and Technical School District 

To see if the Town will vote to approve the gross operating and maintenance budget of the 
Essex North Shore Agricultural and Technical School District for the fiscal year commencing 
July 1, 2019 and appropriate a sum of money for the Town’s assessment of the same, or take 
any other action relative thereto.  Sponsored by the Board of Selectmen.    
 Recommended:  That the sum of $726,435.00  be appropriated. 
 

Article 21  Available Funds Appropriate to Reduce Tax Rate 
To see if the Town will vote to appropriate free cash balance in the hands of the Town 
Treasurer, including any surplus or part of surplus in the Electric Light Department for use of 

the Assessors in making the tax rate, or take any other action relative thereto.  Sponsored by 
the Finance Director. 
 Recommendation to be made at Town Meeting. 



 

 

 
Article 22  Unpaid Accounts 

To see if the Town will vote to appropriate or transfer from available funds a sum of money to 
provide for the payment of any unpaid accounts brought forward from previous years, or take 
any other action relative thereto.  Sponsored by the Finance Director. 

 Recommended:  That the sum of $610,799.52 be appropriated as follows : 
 Highway Expense 52.10 
 School Budget 607,557.89 

 Park Facility Expense 715.10 
 Water Expense 525.00 
 Sewer Expense  865.43 

 Abbot Hall Fund 561.91 
 Historic Commission Shattuck Fund 320.00 
 Police Detail fund 202.09 

 
Article 23  Transfer funds to the Special Education Stabilization Account 
To see if the Town will vote to raise, appropriate or otherwise transfer funds to the Special 

Education Reserve Fund; or take any other action relative thereto.  Sponsored by the Finance 
Director. 
 Recommended:  That the sum of $250,000.00  be appropriated. 

 
Article 24  Medicaid Reimbursement Money  
To see if the Town will vote to transfer funds from the Medicaid Reimbursement account to 

the FY2019 Special Education Stabilization account, or take any other action relative thereto.  
Sponsored by the Finance Director 
 Recommended:  That the sum of $137,820.00 be appropriated. 

 
Article 25  Expenses of Several Departments 
To see what sums of money the Town will raise and appropriate, including appropriations from 

Federal Revenue Sharing moneys, to defray the necessary and usual expenses of the several 
departments of the Town for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2019, or take any other action 
relative thereto.  Sponsored by the Finance Director. 

As of the printing of this book, the School Committee has not voted a budget for 
the Finance Committee to review. A recommendation will be made at Town Meeting.. 
 

 
 



           TABLE OF ESTIMATED APPROPRIATIONS

 (Required by Mass.  General Laws,  Chapter 41,  Section 60)

    Fiscal 2019                       Fiscal 2020

 Appro- Appro-  6 Mos.  6 Mos. Item Departmental Recom-

priation Expended priation Actual Estimated No. Requests mended

GENERAL GOVERNMENT 
  Moderator

100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00 1  Officials Expense 100.00 100.00
 Selectmen

5,500.00 5,500.00 5,500.00 2,750.00 2,750.00 2  Officials Expense 5,500.00 5,500.00
413,528.00 399,566.12 424,782.00 194,262.91 230,519.09 3  Salaries 380,963.00 380,963.00
111,245.00 99,832.68 98,245.00 35,687.47 62,557.53 4  Expense 91,915.00 91,915.00

53,000.00 41,738.29 21,000.00 10,874.00 10,126.00 5  Zoning Board Legal Services 27,000.00 27,000.00
2,000.00 1,605.60 2,000.00 2,000.00 6  Out of State Travel 2,000.00 2,000.00

585,273.00 548,242.69 551,527.00 245,574.38 305,952.62 507,378.00 507,378.00

Finance Committee

9,558.00 9,558.00 9,942.00 4,875.00 5,067.00 7  Salaries 10,141.00 10,141.00
5,585.00 5,573.00 5,585.00 280.00 5,305.00 8  Expense 5,585.00 5,585.00

175.00 75.60 175.00 175.00 9  Local Travel 175.00 175.00
15,318.00 15,206.60 15,702.00 5,155.00 10,547.00 15,901.00 15,901.00

144,000.00 144,000.00 144,000.00 10 Reserve Fund 144,000.00 144,000.00

144,000.00 Less Transfers
144,000.00 144,000.00 Net

  Finance

633,512.00 617,605.82 652,286.00 301,186.99 351,099.01 12  Salaries 684,167.00 684,167.00
268,310.00 257,755.29 268,310.00 106,132.72 162,177.28 13  Expense 264,610.00 264,610.00
901,822.00 875,361.11 920,596.00 407,319.71 513,276.29 948,777.00 948,777.00

 Assessor

300.00 300.00 300.00 300.00 17  Officials Expense 300.00 300.00
209,698.00 209,697.48 217,217.00 104,345.75 112,871.25 18  Salaries 224,270.00 224,270.00

33,680.00 31,713.64 33,685.00 28,553.79 5,131.21 19  Expense 33,685.00 33,685.00
500.00 500.00 500.00 20  Local Travel 500.00 500.00

244,178.00 241,711.12 251,702.00 132,899.54 118,802.46 258,755.00 258,755.00

Town Counsel

2,000.00 2,000.00 2,000.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 29  Salaries 2,000.00 2,000.00
117,504.00 113,503.00 81,575.00 47,481.62 34,093.38 30  Expense 96,575.00 96,575.00
119,504.00 115,503.00 83,575.00 48,481.62 35,093.38 98,575.00 98,575.00

Parking Tickets

10,484.00 5,118.30 13,095.00 1,975.32 11,119.68 35  Expense 13,095.00 13,095.00
Town Clerk

180,685.00 179,383.88 186,807.00 90,229.00 96,578.00 39  Salaries 192,790.00 192,790.00
10,137.00 9,707.27 10,137.00 1,534.26 8,602.74 40  Expense 10,137.00 10,137.00

190,822.00 189,091.15 196,944.00 91,763.26 105,180.74 202,927.00 202,927.00

    Fiscal 2018



    Fiscal 2019                       Fiscal 2020

 Appro- Appro-  6 Mos.  6 Mos. Item Departmental Recom-

priation Expended priation Actual Estimated No. Requests mended

    Fiscal 2018

Election & Registration

29,056.00 27,824.90 32,462.00 14,403.44 18,058.56 43  Salaries 25,334.00 25,334.00
25,375.00 21,875.61 25,375.00 10,947.08 14,427.92 44  Expense 25,375.00 25,375.00
54,431.00 49,700.51 57,837.00 25,350.52 32,486.48 50,709.00 50,709.00

Planning Board

5,675.00 1,733.53 1,675.00 54.00 1,621.00 50  Expense 1,675.00 1,675.00
Public Buildings

102,407.00 97,575.18 106,899.00 50,638.80 56,260.20 55  Salaries 105,972.00 105,972.00
102,550.00 93,676.72 105,790.00 37,718.25 68,071.75 56  Expense 105,790.00 105,790.00

400.00 400.00 400.00 57  Local Travel 400.00 400.00
205,357.00 191,251.90 213,089.00 88,357.05 124,731.95 212,162.00 212,162.00

4,300.00 3,290.00 4,300.00 4,300.00 59 Town Reports 4,300.00 4,300.00

54,500.00 51,060.00 54,500.00 12,500.00 42,000.00 60 Town Audit 54,500.00 54,500.00

2,391,764.00 2,287,369.91 2,508,642.00 1,059,430.40 1,449,211.60 TOTAL GENERAL GOVERNMENT 2,512,854.00 2,512,854.00

PUBLIC SAFETY  
 Police Department

3,633,681.00 3,627,861.81 3,854,203.00 1,968,095.42 1,886,107.58 62  Salaries 4,048,871.00 4,048,871.00
182,390.00 181,620.74 182,390.00 115,884.69 66,505.31 63  Expense 182,390.00 182,390.00

5,000.00 2,187.96 5,000.00 273.28 4,726.72 64  Indemnif. of Officers 5,000.00 5,000.00
3,821,071.00 3,811,670.51 4,041,593.00 2,084,253.39 1,957,339.61 4,236,261.00 4,236,261.00

Fire Department

3,508,809.00 3,497,066.55 3,667,953.00 1,736,170.23 1,931,782.77 68  Salaries 3,885,738.00 3,885,738.00
185,620.00 184,030.50 187,020.00 84,423.12 102,596.88 69  Expense 189,600.00 189,600.00

5,000.00 2,537.55 5,000.00 380.00 4,620.00 70  Fire Alarm Expense 5,000.00 5,000.00
153,250.00 153,250.00 71  Fire SCBA Equipment

3,852,679.00 3,836,884.60 3,859,973.00 1,820,973.35 2,038,999.65 4,080,338.00 4,080,338.00

Building Inspection

502,298.00 484,498.55 531,978.00 238,738.55 293,239.45 73  Salaries 549,711.00 549,711.00
21,355.00 6,300.77 21,355.00 5,398.63 15,956.37 74  Expense 21,355.00 21,355.00

6,000.00 2,992.68 6,000.00 1,288.90 4,711.10 75  Local Travel 6,000.00 6,000.00
529,653.00 493,792.00 559,333.00 245,426.08 313,906.92 577,066.00 577,066.00

Sealer of Weights & Measures

250.00 210.00 725.00 535.00 190.00 80  Expense 250.00 250.00
Animal Inspector

2,400.00 2,400.00 2,400.00 1,200.00 1,200.00 86  Salaries 2,400.00 2,400.00
8,206,053.00 8,144,957.11 8,464,024.00 4,152,387.82 4,311,636.18 TOTAL PUBLIC SAFETY 8,896,315.00 8,896,315.00

   

EDUCATION  
36,539,604.00 36,539,604.00 37,874,285.00 15,427,102.57 22,447,182.43 101 Schools                                        Recommendation to be Made at Town Meeting

36,539,604.00 36,539,604.00 37,874,285.00 15,427,102.57 22,447,182.43 TOTAL SCHOOLS



    Fiscal 2019                       Fiscal 2020

 Appro- Appro-  6 Mos.  6 Mos. Item Departmental Recom-

priation Expended priation Actual Estimated No. Requests mended

    Fiscal 2018

PUBLIC WORKS & FACILITIES  
  Engineering

153,662.00 148,810.72 162,646.00 77,145.14 85,500.86 105  Salaries 167,903.00 167,903.00
10,645.00 10,575.60 10,645.00 2,388.17 8,256.83 106  Expense 10,645.00 10,645.00

164,307.00 159,386.32 173,291.00 79,533.31 93,757.69 178,548.00 178,548.00

Source:
9,000.00 9,000.00  Conservation Wetlands Fee 9,000.00

155,307.00 164,291.00  Taxation 169,548.00
164,307.00 173,291.00 178,548.00

Highway

806,364.00 772,225.25 883,105.00 408,712.29 474,392.71 112  Salaries 922,922.00 922,922.00
107,084.00 97,905.14 107,084.00 49,219.44 57,864.56 113  Expense 107,084.00 107,084.00
913,448.00 870,130.39 990,189.00 457,931.73 532,257.27 1,030,006.00 1,030,006.00

48,750.00 20,522.08 48,750.00 36,698.21 12,051.79 116 Maintain Streets and Sidewalks 14,425.00 14,425.00
100,000.00 407,099.94 100,000.00 19,454.07 80,545.93 117  Snow Removal 100,000.00 100,000.00
128,820.00 127,288.84 128,820.00 52,790.04 51,790.51 118  Street Lighting 128,820.00 128,820.00

1,191,018.00 1,425,041.25 1,267,759.00 566,874.05 700,884.95 1,273,251.00 1,273,251.00

Waste Collection

336,774.00 324,124.64 352,988.00 166,476.46 186,511.54 126  Salaries 376,075.00 376,075.00
1,801,562.00 1,597,626.14 1,801,562.00 726,227.59 1,075,334.41 127  Expense 1,839,716.00 1,839,716.00

114,600.00 114,600.00 114,600.00 56,554.02 129 Landfill Monitoring Expense 114,600.00 114,600.00
2,252,936.00 2,036,350.78 2,269,150.00 949,258.07 1,319,891.93 2,330,391.00 2,330,391.00

Drains

144,769.00 139,201.08 163,828.00 74,959.97 88,868.03 132  Salaries 178,071.00 178,071.00
5,650.00 5,176.84 5,650.00 3,005.08 2,644.92 133  Expense 5,650.00 5,650.00

150,419.00 144,377.92 169,478.00 77,965.05 91,512.95 183,721.00 183,721.00

Cemetery

300.00 300.00 300.00 300.00 141  Officials Expense 300.00 300.00
345,796.00 338,342.05 367,805.00 173,611.31 194,193.69 142  Salaries 379,822.00 379,822.00

26,226.00 25,448.02 26,226.00 13,564.81 12,661.19 143  Expense 26,226.00 26,226.00
372,322.00 364,090.07 394,331.00 187,176.12 207,154.88 406,348.00 406,348.00

Source
346,322.00 368,331.00   Taxation 380,348.00

26,000.00 26,000.00   Perpetual Care  26,000.00
372,322.00 394,331.00 406,348.00

Tree Department

267,360.00 250,855.55 289,852.00 129,208.79 160,643.21 148  Salaries 247,898.00 247,898.00
51,578.00 30,862.23 51,578.00 11,525.52 40,052.48 149  Expense 56,578.00 56,578.00

318,938.00 281,717.78 341,430.00 140,734.31 200,695.69 304,476.00 304,476.00

4,449,940.00 4,410,964.12 4,615,439.00 2,001,540.91 2,613,898.09 TOTAL PUB. WORKS & FAC. 4,676,735.00 4,676,735.00



    Fiscal 2019                       Fiscal 2020

 Appro- Appro-  6 Mos.  6 Mos. Item Departmental Recom-

priation Expended priation Actual Estimated No. Requests mended

    Fiscal 2018

HUMAN SERVICES 
Health Dept.

400.00 400.00 400.00 400.00  153  Officials Expense 400.00 400.00

163,160.00 163,159.22 167,356.00 80,553.75 86,802.25 154  Salaries 176,261.00 176,261.00
15,655.00 7,596.04 15,655.00 3,103.18 12,551.82 155  Expense 15,655.00 15,655.00

1,632.00 331.39 1,632.00 193.16 1,438.84 157  Local Travel 1,632.00 1,632.00
4,000.00 4,000.00 4,000.00 158  HAWC 4,000.00 4,000.00

184,847.00 171,486.65 189,043.00 83,850.09 105,192.91 197,948.00 197,948.00

Mental Health

60,000.00 60,000.00 60,000.00 29,599.39 30,400.61 162  Contractual Services 60,000.00 60,000.00
Council on Aging

297,634.00 297,165.44 312,340.00 161,085.68 151,254.32 164  Salaries 289,129.00 289,129.00

11,990.00 11,984.84 11,990.00 7,812.93 4,177.07 165  Expense 11,990.00 11,990.00
309,624.00 309,150.28 324,330.00 168,898.61 155,431.39 301,119.00 301,119.00

Veterans Benefits

64,960.00 64,958.44 66,238.00 31,864.25 34,373.75 175  Salaries 68,485.00 68,485.00
1,243.00 1,101.36 1,243.00 279.24 963.76 176  Expense 1,243.00 1,243.00
1,100.00 994.14 1,100.00 315.56 784.44 177  Local Travel 1,100.00 1,100.00

48,000.00 44,992.78 40,000.00 21,578.37 18,421.63 178  Benefits 40,000.00 40,000.00
115,303.00 112,046.72 108,581.00 54,037.42 54,543.58 110,828.00 110,828.00

669,774.00 652,683.65 681,954.00 336,385.51 345,568.49 TOTAL HUMAN SERVICES 669,895.00 669,895.00

CULTURE AND RECREATION 
Library

825,937.00 794,985.94 853,391.00 367,819.15 485,571.85 185  Salaries 893,077.00 893,077.00
265,815.00 264,666.36 267,448.00 137,558.91 129,889.09 186  Expense 267,365.00 267,365.00

100.00 100.00 100.00 44.72 55.28 187  Local Travel 100.00 100.00
1,091,852.00 1,059,752.30 1,120,939.00 505,422.78 615,516.22 1,160,542.00 1,160,542.00

Park Department

643,852.00 609,580.57 676,596.00 329,320.42 347,275.58 190  Salaries 615,074.00 615,074.00
171,590.00 165,661.14 171,590.00 73,882.68 97,707.32 191  Expense 171,590.00 171,590.00

46,093.00 39,312.03 46,093.00 16,976.05 29,116.95 192  Facility Expense 46,093.00 46,093.00
861,535.00 814,553.74 894,279.00 420,179.15 474,099.85 832,757.00 832,757.00

6,150.00 6,150.00 6,300.00 6,300.00 210 Memorial & Veterans Day 6,300.00 6,300.00
1,959,537.00 1,880,456.04 2,021,518.00 925,601.93 1,095,916.07 TOTAL CULTURE & RECREATION 1,999,599.00 1,999,599.00



    Fiscal 2019                       Fiscal 2020

 Appro- Appro-  6 Mos.  6 Mos. Item Departmental Recom-

priation Expended priation Actual Estimated No. Requests mended

    Fiscal 2018

DEBT SERVICE  
 

4,507,000.00 4,507,000.00 4,150,000.00 4,150,000.00 214 Maturing Debt 4,425,000.00 4,425,000.00

2,650,767.34 2,649,767.33 2,585,428.25 1,418,196.97 1,167,231.28 215 Interest 2,491,991.86 2,491,991.86
7,157,767.34 7,156,767.33 6,735,428.25 5,568,196.97 1,167,231.28 TOTAL DEBT SERVICE 6,916,991.86 6,916,991.86

MISCELLANEOUS 

100,000.00 58,255.00 100,000.00 303.00 99,697.00 211 Utility Reserve 100,000.00 100,000.00

2,803,173.00 2,803,173.00 3,027,427.00 3,027,427.00 217 Contributory Retirement 3,253,489.00 3,253,489.00

660,000.00 633,528.79 690,000.00 271,769.00 418,231.00 218 Medicare 710,000.00 710,000.00

345,000.00 345,000.00 382,169.00 382,169.00 219 Worker's Compensation 397,169.00 397,169.00

15,000.00 4,760.00 15,000.00 9,396.39 5,603.61 220 Training Expense 15,000.00 15,000.00

13,056,765.00 10,358,751.14 13,116,584.00 5,471,748.23 7,644,835.77 221 Group Insurance 13,476,211.00 13,476,211.00

475,888.00 393,808.53 475,888.00 417,347.33 58,540.67 222 Other Insurance 475,888.00 475,888.00

110,770.00 51,067.30 110,770.00 110,770.00 223 Salary Reserve 110,770.00 110,770.00

78,084.00 72,058.37 79,524.00 38,232.50 41,291.50 224 NonContributory Retirement 80,964.00 80,964.00

533,544.00 533,535.44 533,544.00 637.18 532,906.82 225 Energy Reserve 533,544.00 533,544.00

350,000.00 350,000.00 350,000.00 350,000.00 226 Other Post Employment Benefits 250,000.00 250,000.00

18,528,224.00 15,603,937.57 18,880,906.00 9,969,029.63 8,911,876.37 TOTAL MISCELLANEOUS 19,403,035.00 19,403,035.00

ENTERPRISE 
Sewer

729,201.00 702,275.42 756,264.00 341,540.86 414,723.14 227  Salaries 790,426.00 790,426.00
674,009.00 605,677.91 717,227.00 322,461.16 394,765.84 228  Expense 790,517.00 790,517.00

3,141,003.00 2,974,122.15 3,225,157.00 2,187,601.23 1,037,555.77 230  South Essex Sewer District 3,312,677.00 3,312,677.00
4,544,213.00 4,282,075.48 4,698,648.00 2,851,603.25 1,847,044.75 4,893,620.00 4,893,620.00

Source
4,544,213.00 4,698,648.00  Sewer Receipts 4,893,620.00
4,544,213.00 4,698,648.00 4,893,620.00



    Fiscal 2019                       Fiscal 2020

 Appro- Appro-  6 Mos.  6 Mos. Item Departmental Recom-

priation Expended priation Actual Estimated No. Requests mended

    Fiscal 2018

Water

711,916.00 683,278.73 745,218.00 322,132.50 423,085.50 231  Salaries 771,445.00 771,445.00
602,445.00 575,310.68 649,153.00 263,477.65 385,675.35 232  Expense 683,239.00 683,239.00

2,574,334.00 2,469,760.00 2,677,308.00 1,265,799.00 1,411,509.00 235  Metropolitan Water 2,757,628.00 2,757,628.00
3,888,695.00 3,728,349.41 4,071,679.00 1,851,409.15 2,220,269.85 4,212,312.00 4,212,312.00

_______________ _______________ Source: ________________
3,888,695.00 4,071,679.00  Water Receipts 4,212,312.00

Light

236  Operating Expenditures Revenue

Harbor

358,616.00 347,604.48 386,388.00 191,617.75 194,770.25 238  Salaries 401,972.00 401,972.00
389,340.00 373,681.05 402,515.00 159,124.73 243,390.27 239  Expense 407,991.00 407,991.00
120,000.00 4,982.99 260,000.00 61,164.38 198,835.62 241  Outlays 133,000.00 133,000.00
867,956.00 726,268.52 1,048,903.00 411,906.86 636,996.14 942,963.00 942,963.00

Source
726,956.00 907,903.00  Harbor Receipts 809,963.00
141,000.00 141,000.00  Harbor Retained Earnings 133,000.00
867,956.00 1,048,903.00 942,963.00

9,300,864.00 8,736,693.41 9,819,230.00 5,114,919.26 4,704,310.74 TOTAL ENTERPRISE 10,048,895.00 10,048,895.00

89,203,527.34 85,413,433.14 91,601,426.25 44,554,595.00 47,046,831.25 TOTAL BUDGETS 55,124,319.86 55,124,319.86

SPECIAL ARTICLES
494,699.00 493,381.43 Art   9, 2017 - Purchase of Equipment
313,848.00 229,299.76 14,903.63 Art 10, 2017 - Capital Improvements for Public Buildings

7,500.00 Art 11, 2017 - Walls and Fences
992,577.00 584,632.77 367,699.36 Art 16, 2017 - Water Construction

1,788,408.00 847,146.56 149,964.05 Art 17, 2017 - Sewer Construction
332,000.00 41,360.62 239,798.23 Art 18, 2017 - Drain Construction
329,187.00 314,542.00 Art 26, 2017 - Essex North Shore Agricultural and Tech

468,538.00 294,577.62 Art   8, 2018 - Purchase of Equipment
463,596.00 274,458.76 Art   9, 2018 - Capital Improvements for Public Buildings

53,094.37 Art 10, 2018 - Walls and Fences
1,336,652.00 93,590.44 Art 14, 2018 - Water Construction
1,156,786.00 168,657.59 Art 15, 2018 - Sewer Construction

417,000.00 125,806.74 Art 16, 2018 - Drain Construction
455,256.00 337,202.25 Art 27, 2018 - Essex North Shore Agricultural and Tech

6,500,000.00 88,125.63 Art 36, 2018 - Repairs to Abbot Hall
                 Fiscal 2020 Special Articles

Art 10, 2019 - Purchase of Equipment 645,792.00 606,192.00
Art 11, 2019 - Capital Improvements for Public Building 386,241.64 386,241.64
Art 12, 2019 - Walls and Fences 7,500.00 7,500.00
Art 13, 2019 - Water Construction 773,398.00 773,398.00
Art 14, 2019 - Sewer Construction 896,182.00 896,029.00
Art 16, 2019 - Drain Construction 314,000.00 314,000.00
Art 20, 2019 - Essex North Shore Agricultural and Tech 726,435.00 726,435.00
Art 22, 2019 - Unpaid Accounts 610,799.52 610,799.52
Art 23, 2019 - Special Education Stabilization Fund 250,000.00 250,000.00
Art 24, 2019 - Medicaid Reimbursement Money 137,820.00 137,820.00

Revenue Revenue



    Fiscal 2019                       Fiscal 2020

 Appro- Appro-  6 Mos.  6 Mos. Item Departmental Recom-

priation Expended priation Actual Estimated No. Requests mended

    Fiscal 2018

Art 40, 2019 - Affordable Housing/Tax Title 40,000.00 40,000.00
Art 41, 2019 - Transportation Network Funds 4,318.40 4,318.40
Art 50, 2019 - Repairs to Fort Sewall 750,000.00 750,000.00
Art 51, 2019 - Construct a New School 54,844,767.00 54,844,767.00

4,258,219.00 2,510,363.14 10,850,922.37 2,154,784.30  TOTAL SPECIAL ARTICLES 60,387,253.56 60,347,500.56

6,500,000.00 Less: Bond Issue 55,594,767.00 55,594,767.00
4,258,219.00 2,510,363.14 4,350,922.37 2,154,784.30 4,792,486.56 4,752,733.56

89,203,527.34 85,413,433.14 91,601,426.25 44,554,595.00  Total Depart. Budgets(Above) 55,124,319.86 55,124,319.86
93,461,746.34 87,923,796.28 95,952,348.62 46,709,379.30 TOTAL BUDGETS AND ARTICLES 59,916,806.42 59,877,053.42



 

 

Article 26  Zoning Bylaw Recodification, Technical Corrections  
To see if the town will vote to recodify, amend, revise, delete, renumber and make technical 
corrections to the provisions of the Town of Marblehead Zoning Bylaw, sections 200-1 
through 200-49, and accompanying tables as follows: 
 
Article I Administration 
200-1 Zoning Authority 
200-2 Enforcement 
200-3 Certificate of Occupancy 
200-4A Board of Appeals 
200-4B Planning Board 
200-5 Variance 
200-6 Amendments 
Article II Definitions 
200-7 Meaning of Words 
Article III Zoning Districts 
200-8 Establishment of districts 
200-9 Interpretation of zone district boundaries 
Article IV Use Regulations 
200-10 District Allowed Uses 
200-11 Classification of Uses 
200-12 Additional Use Provisions 
200-13 Accessory Uses 
200-14 Auxiliary Uses 
Article V Dimensional Regulations 
200-15 District Regulations 
200-16 Additional dimensional provisions 
Article VI Parking 
200-17 Parking requirements 
200-18 Parking Requirements for expansions 
200-19 Parking requirements for elderly and low-income housing 
200-20 Location of required parking spaces 
200-21 Parking space requirements 
200-22 Parking impact on open area 
200-24 Parking requirements for wireless communication facilities (WCF) 
Article VII 
200-25 Nuisances 
200-26 Earth removal 
200-27 Equipment noise 
200-28 Temporary trailers 
200-29 Exterior mechanical equipment 
Article VIII Nonconforming Building, Lot or Use 
200-30 Existing nonconformance 
200-31 Rebuilding after catastrophe 
200-32 Discontinued nonconforming use of building 
200-33 Demolished nonconforming building 
Article IX Special Permits 
200-34 Types of Special Permits 
200-35 Process for special permits 
200-36 Special permit for use and dimension 
200-37 Special permit for site plan approval 
200-38 Special permit for incentive zoning 
200-39 Special permit for wireless communications facilities (WCF) 
200-40 Special permit for nursing homes and assisted living facilities 
Article X Validity 
200-41 Prior law 



 

 

200-42 Severability 
200-43 Penalty for violation 
Article XI Smart Growth Overlay District* 
200-44 Smart Growth Overlay District* 
Article XII Design Review* 
200-45 Design Review* 
Article XIII Floodplain District* 
200-46 Floodplain District* 
200-47 Purpose* 
200-48 Development regulations* 
200-49 Definitions* 
Table 1, Land Use Regulations 
Table 2 Dimensional Regulations 
(* Denotes no changes) 
strikethroughs (indicating deletion) and underlines (indicating additions), all as set forth in the 
document entitled “FINAL DRAFT (RED-LINE VERSION) – January 29, 2019,” all as on file 
in the office of the Town Clerk, and further to authorize the Town Clerk and the Town Planner 
to make any adjustments thereafter in the numbering and organization as appropriate to remedy 
any deficiencies within the Final Draft (Red-Line Version), or take any other action relative 
thereto.  Sponsored by the Planning Board.  
 No recommendation under this article. 
 
Article 27  Zoning Bylaw Amendment and Revisions – Definitions 
To see if the town will vote to amend the zoning bylaw as follows strikethroughs (indicating 
deletion) and underlines (indicating additions): 
 

a.   ARTICLE II  Definitions § 200-7.  Meaning of words: 

BUILDING, NEW - A building which did not exist immediately prior to commencement 
of    construction, or as well as the reconstruction, alteration, or repair of an existing 
building involving either both 50% or more of new exterior walls (cladding excluded) and 

or the replacement by 50% or more of the structural elements of that building.   
 

b.   ARTICLE II  Definitions § 200-7.  Meaning of words: 
CONSTRUCTION, START OR COMMENCEMENT OF - Construction  
commences after the completion of site preparation with either the excavation for 
a foundation or the permanent affixing and integrating to the site or existing 
building of a load-bearing component of the building, specifically the foundation 
in the manner in which it will be integrated into the final structure. A component 
is not permanently affixed and integrated if it is subsequently removed. 
Construction commences upon initiation of Site Preparation or if no Site 

Preparation (i) the excavation of a foundation or (ii) permanent affixing and 

integrating of a load-bearing component to the site.   
or take any other action relative thereto.  Sponsored by the Planning Board.  
 No recommendation under this article. 
 

Article 28  Zoning Bylaw Amendment and Revisions 
To see if the town will vote to amend the zoning bylaw as follows strikethroughs (indicating 
deletion) and underlines (indicating additions): 
 

200-7 Add the following definition:  
STORAGE TRAILER OR BOX – A portable self-storage unit, otherwise 

known as a "POD" or a "box container" serving residential purposes.  

 
200-13 Accessory Uses Add the following:  



 

 

200-13 Portable Residential Storage Trailers/Boxes shall be allowed in a 

Residence District for not more than three months cumulative in any twelve 

month period.  Notwithstanding the foregoing, a portable self -storage unit 

serving a construction project with an active building permit is exempt.   
 
or take any other action relative thereto.  Sponsored by the Planning Board.  
 No recommendation under this article. 
 
Article 29  Zoning Bylaw Amendment and Revisions – Sheds 
To see if the town will vote to amend the zoning bylaw as follows strikethroughs (indicating 
deletion) and underlines (indicating additions): 
 
Amend section 200-13, Accessory Uses by including a new exception as follows:  
§ 200-13.  Accessory uses. 

B. Exceptions. Sheds which are no greater than 81 square feet, no taller than 15 feet 

and are no closer to the lot lines than one-half the required distance for the side 

and rear lot lines and in conformance with the front yard set-back requirements 

under the table of dimensional controls may be constructed by right.     
 
or take any other action relative thereto.  Sponsored by the Planning Board.  
 No recommendation under this article. 
 

Article 30  Zoning Bylaw Amendment  to Classification of Retail  
To see if the town will vote to amend the zoning bylaw as follows strikethroughs (indicating 
deletion) and underlines (indicating additions): 
 
Amend ARTICLE IV Use Regulations § 200-11(A)(4) Classification of uses / Retail and 
consumer services. Revise provisions related to “Other retail store” as follows:  
 (b) Retail, Small.  A facility selling goods, but not specifically listed in the Table of 

Use  

 Regulations and which is not in excess of 2000 square feet. The facility shall include the 

main structure, any area(s)  covered or uncovered in or upon which merchandise is 

stored or displayed for sale.  

 
  (c) Retail, Large.  A facility selling goods, but not specifically listed in the Table of 

Use  

 Regulations and which is in excess of 2000 square feet. The facility shall include the 

main  

 structure, any area(s)  covered or uncovered in or upon which merchandise is 

stored or  

 displayed for sale. Other retail store:  store, other than for boat services [Subsection 
A(5)(e)], for the sale of merchandise where all display and sales are conducted within a 
building.  

 
or take any other action relative thereto.  Sponsored by the Planning Board.  
 No recommendation under this article. 
 
Article 31  Zoning Bylaw Amendment and Revisions –Parking  Space Dimensions  
To see if the town will vote to amend the zoning bylaw as follows strikethroughs (indicating 
deletion) and underlines (indicating additions): 
 
Article VI  Parking Requirements 
Section 200-21 Parking Space Requirement shall be amended as follows: 
 
Each parking space shall be at least nine feet wide and 20 eighteen feet long and shall be 
designed with appropriate means of vehicular access to a street as well as maneuvering 



 

 

areas.  Access and maneuvering areas shall not be obstructed or used for the parking of 
motor vehicles.  
 
or take any other action relative thereto.  Sponsored by the Planning Board. 
 No recommendation under this article. 
 
Article 32  Marijuana Tax 
Shall the Town vote to accept the provisions of Massachusetts General Laws Chapter 64N, § 3 
to impose a 3% local sales tax on the sale or transfer of marijuana or marijuana products by a 
marijuana retailer operating within the Town of Marblehead.  Or take any other action relative 
thereto.  Sponsored by the Board of Selectmen. 
 Recommended:  That this article be adopted. 
 
Article 33  Marijuana Retailers – General Bylaw 
To see if the Town will vote to amend the Town of Marblehead General Bylaws to add a new 
Chapter 97: Marijuana Retailers, which would limit the number of Marijuana Retailers to 20% 
of liquor stores, as follows:  
Chapter 97: Marijuana Retailers 
§ 97-1. Limitation on Number of Licenses Issued. 
The number of Marijuana Retailers, as defined by M.G.L. c. 94G, § 1, in the Town of 
Marblehead shall be limited to twenty (20%) percent of licenses issued in the Town of 
Marblehead for retail sale of alcoholic beverages not to be drunk on the premises where sold, 
which shall be calculated by rounding up to the next whole number.  
or take any other action relative thereto.  Sponsored by the Board of Selectmen. 
 No recommendation under this article. 
 
Article 34  Amend General Bylaw License and Permits  
To see if the Town will vote to amend the Town of Marblehead General Bylaws section 90, 
Licenses and Permits, as follows (underline and bold is new language and cross out is 
removed language):  
 

A. § 90-1 Delinquent taxpayer list shall be amended as follows: 
The Tax Collector or other municipal official responsible for records of all taxes, 
assessments, betterments and other municipal charges, hereinafter referred to as the 
Tax Collector, shall annually, and may periodically, furnish to each department, 
board, commission or division, hereinafter referred to as the licensing authority, that 
issues licenses or permits including renewals and transfers, a list of any person, 
corporation, or business enterprise, hereinafter referred to as the party, that has 
neglected or refused to pay any local taxes, fees, assessments, betterments or other 
municipal charges, for not less than a twelve-month period, and that such party has 
not filed in good faith a pending application for an abatement of such tax or a pending 
petition before the Appellate Tax Board. 

B. § 90-2 Denial, revocation or suspension of license or permit shall be amended as 
follows: 

The licensing authority may deny, revoke or suspend any license or permit, including 
renewals and transfers of any party whose name appears on said list furnished to the 
licensing authority from the Tax Collector or with respect to any activity, event or 
other matter which is the subject of such license or permit and which activity, 
event or matter is carried out or exercised or is to be carried out or exercised on 
or about real estate owned by any party whose name appears on said list 
furnished to the licensing authority from the Tax Collector; provided, however, 
that written notice is given to the party and the Tax Collector, as required by 
applicable provisions of law, and the party is given a hearing, to be held not earlier 
than 14 days after said notice. Said list shall be prima facie evidence for denial, 
revocation or suspension of said license or permit to any party. The Tax Collector 
shall have the right to enter in any hearing conducted with respect to such license 



 

 

denial, revocation or suspension. Any findings made by the licensing authority with 
respect to such license denial, revocation or suspension shall be made only for the 
purposes of such proceeding and shall not be relevant to or introduced in any other 
proceeding at lamb law except for any appeal from such license denial, revocation or 
suspension. Any license or permit denied, suspended or revoked under this section 
shall not be reissued or renewed until the licensing authority receives a certificate 
issued by the Tax Collector that the party is in good standing with respect to any and 
all local taxes, fees assessments, betterments, or other municipal charges, payable to 
the municipality as of the date of issuance of said certificate. 

or take any action relative thereto.  Sponsored by Finance Director. 
 Recommended:  That this article be adopted. 
 
Article 35  Amend General Bylaw, Stormwater 
To see if the Town will vote to amend the Town of Marblehead General Bylaws section 195, 
Stormwater Management and Erosion Control, as follows (underline and bold is new 
language and cross out is removed language)  
 
Item 1 

 

 § 195-1 Purpose, amend as follows: 
A. Increased volumes of stormwater, contaminated stormwater runoff from 

impervious surfaces, and soil erosion and sedimentation are major causes of: 
impairment of water quality and flow in lakes, ponds, streams, rivers, wetlands 
and groundwater; destruction of aquatic and wildlife habitat; flooding; and 
overloading or clogging of municipal catch basins and storm drainage systems. 
The United States Environmental Protection Agency has identified sedimentation 
from land disturbance activities and polluted stormwater runoff from land 
development and redevelopment, and pollutants from illicit connections and 
discharges to municipal storm drain systems as major sources of water 
pollution, impacting drinking water supplies, natural habitats and recreational 
resources. Regulation of activities that result in the disturbance of land and the 
creation of stormwater runoff, and regulation of illicit connections and 
discharges to the municipal storm drain system is necessary for the protection 
of the water bodies and ground water resources within the Town of Marblehead, 
to safeguard the health, safety and welfare of the general public and protect the 
natural resources of the Town. 

B. The objectives of this by-law are to: 
(1) Protect water resources; 
(2) Require practices that eliminate soil erosion and sedimentation; 
(3) Control the volume and rate of stormwater runoff resulting from land 

disturbance activities in order to minimize potential impacts of flooding; 
(4) Require practices to manage and treat stormwater runoff generated from new 

development and redevelopment; 
(5) Protect groundwater and surface water from degradation; 
(6) Promote infiltration and the recharge of groundwater; 
(7) Prevent pollutants from entering the municipal storm drain system; 
(8) Ensure that soil erosion and sedimentation control measures and stormwater 

runoff management practices are incorporated into the site planning and 
design process and are implemented and maintained; 

(9) Ensure adequate long-term operation and maintenance of structural 
stormwater best management practices; 

(10) Require practices to control waste such as discarded building materials, 
concrete truck washout, chemicals, litter and sanitary waste at construction 
sites that may cause adverse impacts to water quality; 

(11) Comply with state and federal statutes and regulations relating to stormwater 
discharges; and 



 

 

(11) Prohibit illicit connections and unauthorized discharges to the 
municipal storm drain system; 

(12) Establish the Town of Marblehead’s legal authority to ensure compliance 
with the provisions of this by-law through inspection, monitoring and 
enforcement. 

(12) Remove all such illicit connections; 
(13) Comply with state and federal statutes and regulations relating to 

stormwater discharges; and 
(14) Establish the Town of Marblehead’s legal authority to ensure 

compliance with the provisions of this by-law through inspection, 
monitoring and enforcement. 

  Item 2 

§ 195-2 Definitions, amend as follows: 
 
AUTHORIZED ENFORCEMENT AUTHORITY 
The Conservation Commission and its employees or agents designated to enforce this 
by-law. For permits pursuant to §195-7, where the Conservation Commission 
does not have jurisdiction over the land disturbance activity, the Planning Board 
is designated as the authorized enforcement authority. For illicit connections and 
discharges, the Board of Water & Sewer Commissioners is designated as the 
authorized enforcement authority. 
 
ILLICIT CONNECTION 
A surface or subsurface drain or conveyance, which allows an illicit discharge 
into the storm drain, including without limitation sewage, process wastewater, or 
wash water and any connections from indoor drains, sinks, or toilets, regardless 
of whether said connection was previously allowed, permitted, or approved 
before the effective date of this by-law. Connections to the municipal storm drain 
system which constitute illicit discharges as defined below which exist at the time 
of enactment of this regulation are considered illicit connections. 
 
 
ILLICIT DISCHARGE 
Any direct or indirect discharge to the municipal storm drain system that is not 
composed entirely of stormwater, except as exempted in Section 7. The term does 
not include a discharge in compliance with an NPDES Storm Water Discharge 
Permit, or resulting from fire fighting activities exempted pursuant to Section 7 
of this regulation. 
 
 

Item 3 

 § 195-4 Applicability, amend as follows: 
 Insert a new paragraph C 

C. Illicit Discharges and Illicit Connections. Illicit discharges and connections 
shall include, but not be limited to: all flows of non-stormwater into the 
municipally owned storm drain system, a watercourse, and any waters of the 
Commonwealth located within the boundaries of the Town of Marblehead. 
Re-letter the existing paragraph “C” to “D”. 

 
Item 4 

§ 195-6 Regulations, amend as follows: 
Each of the authorized enforcement authorityies may adopt and periodically amend 
rules and regulations to effectuate the purposes of this by-law under their respective 
jurisdiction. Prior to the adoption and subsequent amendment to the rules and 
regulations, if any, the authorized enforcement authority shall hold a public hearing. 
Notice of the time and place of the hearing, and of the subject matter, sufficient for 



 

 

identification, shall be published in a newspaper of general circulation in the Town 
once in each of two successive weeks, the first publication to be not less than 14 days 
before the day of the hearing. A copy of the adopted regulations shall be made 
available at the Office of the Town Clerk and as otherwise deemed appropriate by the 
authorized enforcement authority. Failure by the authorized enforcement authority to 
promulgate such rules and regulations shall not have the effect of suspending or 
invalidating this by-law. 
 

Item 5 

 § 195-7 Permits, amend as follows: 
Change the title of the section to Permits/Prohibitions. 

A. Permit hereunder is required prior to any activity disturbing 40,000 or more 
square feet of land or less than 40,000 square feet that is part of a larger 
common plan of development or sale, that will ultimately alter or disturb 
any land equal to or greater than 40,000 square feet. Where the 
Conservation Commission does not have jurisdiction over the land 
disturbance activity, the Planning Board is the land disturbance permit 
granting authority. The site owner or his/her agent shall apply to the authorized 
enforcement authority for the permit. While application may be made by a 
representative, the permittee must be the owner of the site.  

B. Illicit discharges and illicit connections shall be prohibited.  
(1) Illicit Discharges. No person shall dump, discharge, cause or allow to be 

discharged any pollutant or non-stormwater discharge into any storm 
drain system, into a watercourse, or into waters of the United States 
and/or Commonwealth. 

(2) Illicit Connections. No person shall construct, use, allow, maintain or 
continue any illicit connection to the municipal storm drain system, 
regardless of whether the connection was permissible under applicable 
law, regulation or custom at the time of connection.  

(3) Obstruction of the Municipal Storm Drain System. No person shall 
obstruct or interfere with the normal flow of stormwater into or out of 
the municipal storm drain system without prior approval from the 
Marblehead Water and Sewer Commission. 

C.  Exemptions. The enforcement authority shall be permitted to adopt 
regulations which provide exemptions to § 195-7(B) and which do not render the 
foregoing  prohibitions without meaning. 

 
Item 6 

 § 195-14 Enforcement, amend as follows: 
B.  Orders, add a new section 4. 

 (4)  Upon discovery of illicit discharges or illicit connections, the authorized  
enforcement authority may issue a written order to enforce the provisions of this by-
law or the regulations promulgated thereunder, which may include: 

(a)  elimination of illicit connections or discharges to the municipal 
storm drain system; 

(b)  performance of monitoring, analyses, and reporting; 
(c)  that unlawful discharges, practices, or operations shall cease and 
desist; 
and 
(d)  remediation of contamination in connection; 
(e) payment of a fine to cover administrative and remediation costs; and 
(f) implementation of source control or treatment BMPs. 

If the enforcing person determines that abatement or remediation of 
contaminations is required and is the responsibility of the property owner, the 
order shall set forth a deadline by which such abatement or remediation must be 
completed. Said order shall further advise that, should the violator or property 



 

 

owner fail to abate or perform remediation within the specified deadline, the 
Town of Marblehead may at its option, undertake such work, and expenses times 
three thereof shall be charged to the violator. 
Within thirty (30) days after completing all measures necessary to abate the 
violation or to perform remediation, the violator and the property owner will be 
notified of the costs incurred by the Town of Marblehead, including 
administrative costs. The violator or property owner may file a written protest 
objecting to the amount or basis of costs with the Marblehead Water & Sewer 
Commission within thirty (30) days of receipt of the notification of the costs 
incurred. If the amount due is not received by the expiration of the time in which 
to file a protest or within thirty (30) days following a decision of the Marblehead 
Water & Sewer Commission affirming or reducing the costs, or from a final 
decision of a court of competent jurisdiction, the costs shall become a special 
assessment against the property owner and shall constitute a lien on the owner’s 
property for the amount of said costs. Interest shall begin to accrue on any 
unpaid costs at the statutory rate provided in G. L. Ch. 59, section 57 after the 
thirty-first day at which the costs first become due. 
 

Or take any other action relative thereto.  Sponsored Water and Sewer Commission 
 No recommendation under this article. 

 
Article 36  MWRA Local Water System Assistance Program, Interest Free Loan, Water 
Distribution Improvements 
To see if the Town will vote to appropriate a sum of money for the construction and 
reconstruction of the water distribution system, including all incidental or related costs; and to 
authorize the treasurer with the approval of the Board of Selectmen, to borrow said sum 
pursuant to G.L. c. 44, §§ 7 and 8 or any other enabling authority and to issue bonds or notes of 
the Town therefore, whether through the Massachusetts Water Recourse Authority (“MWRA”) 
Local Financial Assistance Program or federal or state loan programs, and to authorize the 
Town to apply for, accept and expend any federal or state grants or loans that may be available 
for the project, and further, that any premium received by the Town upon the sale of any bonds 
or notes, may be applied to the payment of costs approved by this vote in accordance with G.L. 
c. 44 § 20, thereby reducing the amount authorized to be borrowed to pay such costs by like 
amount, or take any action relative thereto.  Sponsored by the Water and Sewer Commission.  
 Recommended:  That this article be adopted. 
 
Article 37  Ban use of gas-powered Leaf Blowers 
To see if the Town will vote to support a resolution banning the use of gas-powered leaf 
blowers by both private citizens and commercial landscapers throughout the Town of 
Marblehead, or take any other actions relative thereto.  Sponsored by Myra Sussman and 
others. 
 No recommendation under this article. 
 
Article 38  Annual Election of Town Officers. 
To amend the Town Bylaw, Chapter 174 paragraph 1 changing the date of annual election of 
Town Officers by striking “Tuesday after the second Monday in May” to the third Tuesday 
after the first Monday in June each year, or take any other action relative thereto.  Sponsored 
by Walter W. Horan and others. 
 Recommendation:  That this article be indefinitely postponed. 
  (Note: No one was available to speak in favor of this article at the Public 
Hearing providing information) 
 
Article 39  Extension of Elected Terms to Town Officials 
A one-time extension of the Elected Terms to Town Officers in order to coincide with the June 
Special Election date.  The transition year being 2020, or take any other action relative thereto.  
Sponsored by Walter W. Horan and others. 



 

 

 Recommendation:  That this article be indefinitely postponed. 
  (Note: No one was available to speak in favor of this article at the Public 
Hearing providing information) 
 
Article 40  Affordable Housing /Tax Title Foreclosures 
To see if the Town will vote to appropriate, transfer or otherwise fund $40,000 to be paid to the 
Affordable Housing Trust which is a 10% portion of the proceeds received from the sale of tax 
foreclosure properties, or take any action relative thereto.  Sponsored by the Board of 
Selectmen. 
 Recommended:  That the sum of $40,000.00 be appropriated. 
 
Article 41  Release Funds from Transportation Network 
To see if the Town will vote to appropriate or transfer from the reserve for appropriation Fund 
27 for the purpose of implementing Transportation Infrastructure Enhancement Fund related to 
improvements to the rail trail, or take any other action relative thereto.  Sponsored by the 
Finance Director.  

 Recommended:  That the sum of $4,318.40 be appropriated, to be taken 
from Transportation Network Receipts Reserved for Appropriation. 
 
Article 42  Financial Assistance for Conservation 
To see if the Town will vote to authorize the Conservation Commission and other proper 
officers of the Town to apply for financial assistance from public and private sources to be 
expended by the Conservation Commission for the purchase of vacant land and any other 
purpose, authorized by Section 8C of Chapter 40 of the General Laws as amended, or to 
reimburse the Town for sums of money expended for such purposes, or both, or take any other 
action relative thereto.  Sponsored by the Conservation Commission. 
 Recommended:  That this article be adopted. 
 
Article 43 Proposed Reclassification and Pay Schedule (Administrative) 
To see if the Town will vote to amend Chapter 121 of the Bylaws, Classification and Wage 
Salary Plan, by changing certain job titles where indicated and reclassify certain positions in 
the Administrative Pay Schedule; to strike out the pay schedule as it relates to Administrative 
personnel, substitute in place thereof the new pay schedules and to transfer from available 
funds and/or appropriate a sum of money to make said new pay schedules effective, or take any 
other action relative thereto.  Sponsored by the Board of Selectmen. 

Recommendation:  That this article be adopted with a 2.5% cost of living 
increase effective July 1, 2019. 
 
Article 44  Proposed Pay Schedule and Reclassification (Traffic Supervisors) 
To see if the Town will vote to amend Chapter 121 of the Bylaws, Classification and Wage 
Salary Plan, by changing certain job titles where indicated and reclassify certain positions in 
the Traffic Supervisors Pay Schedule; to waive the pay schedule as it relates to Traffic 
Supervisor personnel, substitute in place thereof the new pay schedules and to transfer from 
available funds and/or appropriate a sum of money to make said new pay schedules effective, 
or take any other action relative thereto.  Sponsored by the Board of Selectmen. 

Recommendation:  That this article be adopted with a 2.5% cost of living 
increase effective July 1, 2019. 
 
Article 45  Proposed Reclassification and Pay Schedule (Seasonal and Temporary 
Personnel) 
To see if the Town will vote to amend Chapter 121 of the Bylaws, Classification and Wage 
Salary Plan, by changing certain job titles where indicated and reclassify certain positions in 
the Seasonal and Temporary Personnel Pay Schedules; strike out the pay schedules as they 
relate to seasonal and temporary personnel, substitute in place thereof the new pay schedules 
and to transfer from available funds and/or appropriate a sum of money to make said new pay 



 

 

schedules effective, or take any other action relative thereto.  Sponsored by the Board of 
Selectmen. 

Recommendation:  That this article be adopted with a 2.5% cost of living 
increase effective July 1, 2019. 
 
Article 46  Compensation - Town Officers 
To see if the Town will vote to revise the compensation of the Town Clerk as the Town by vote 
may determine and to transfer from available funds and/or appropriate a sum of money to make 
said revision effective, or take any other action relative thereto.  Sponsored by the Board of 
Selectmen. 

Recommendation:  That this article be adopted with a 2.5% cost of living 
increase effective July 1, 2019. 
 

Article 47  Ratification of Salary Bylaw 

To see if the Town will vote to ratify certain actions taken by the Compensation Committee 

under Chapter 43 Section 3(e) as last amended and amend the classification table by 

reclassifying certain positions, or take any other action relative thereto.  Sponsored by the 

Compensation Committee. 

 Recommended:  That this article be adopted with the following: 
 Reclassify Positions on the Administrative Pay Scale 

a. Payroll Administrator from Grade 53 to Grade 54 
b. Director of Public Health from Grade 56 to Grade 57 

 Reclassify and change job title in the MMEU Pay Scale. 
a. Activities Coordinator, Grade 25 to Program Manager, Grade 27.  

 
Article 48  Overnight Parking Ban 
Be it resolved that the Town of Marblehead shall institute on or before November 15, 2019 an 
alternative to the annual Winter Parking Ban which allows for on street parking all winter 
EXCEPT for specific limited snow or other public emergency situations (e.g. the “Blue Light” 
Parking Systems implemented in most of the surrounding communities.)  Such a plan shall also 
include a provision for the Selectmen to impose a Regular Parking Ban on those streets and 
byways that they determine must remain parking free all winter.  This system shall be funded 
out of the available town budget, or take any other action relative to.  Sponsored by John 
Liming and others. 
 Recommendation:  That this article be indefinitely postponed. 
 
Article 49 Sharing of Administrative Functions 
To see if the Town will vote to accept the provisions of Massachusetts General Laws Chapter 
71, § 37M and authorize consolidation of certain administrative functions, including but not 
limited to financial, personnel, and maintenance functions, of the school committee with those 
of the town, provided that such consolidation only occur upon a majority vote of the School 
Committee and a majority vote of the Board of Selectmen, or take any action relative thereto.  
Sponsored by the School Committee and the Board of Selectmen. 
 Recommended:  That this article be adopted. 
 

Article 50  Repairs to Fort Sewall 
To see if the Town will vote to appropriate, transfer or otherwise fund a sum of money to fund 
improvements to Fort Sewall, and to raise said sum by borrowing or otherwise, or take any 
other action relative thereto.  Sponsored by the Board of Selectmen.  

Recommended: That the sum of $750,000.00 be appropriated subject to a 
Proposition 2 ½ override. 
 
Article 51  Construct a New School   
To see if the Town will vote to appropriate, borrow or transfer from available funds, an amount 
sufficient to be expended under the direction of the Elbridge Gerry School Building Committee 



 

 

for the design and construction of a new Pre-K through Third Grade Elementary School with 
an approximate square footage of 81,935 square feet located at 40 Baldwin Road  in 
Marblehead, Massachusetts inclusive of abatement and demolition of the existing school 
structures on said property; new parking lots, a multi-purpose field, and all other costs 
incidental and related thereto, which school facility shall have an anticipated useful life as an 
educational facility for the instruction of school children of at least 50 years, and for which the 
Town may be eligible for a school construction grant from the Massachusetts School Building 
Authority (“MSBA”).  The Town acknowledges that the MSBA’s grant program is a non-
entitlement, discretionary program based on need, as determined by the MSBA, and any 
project costs the Town incurs in excess of any grant approved by and received from the MSBA 
shall be the sole responsibility of the Town. Any grant that the Town may receive from the 
MSBA for the Project shall not exceed the lesser of (1) 37.08 percent (%) of eligible, approved 
project costs, as determined by the MSBA, or (2) the total maximum grant amount determined 
by the MSBA.  Or take any other action relative thereto.  Sponsored by the School Committee. 

Recommended: That the sum of $54,844,767.00 be appropriated subject to 
a Proposition 2 ½ override. 
 
Article 52  Discontinue and Change of Use - Portion of Baldwin Road 
To see if the Town will vote to discontinue and abandon that portion of Baldwin Road, so 
called, as shown on a plan dated January 29, 1958, entitled “Baldwin Road Alteration”, 
including 5,176 square feet +/- and which said plan is on file in the office of the Town Clerk 
and further, that the use thereof is changed  from municipal use to school use under the care, 
custody and control of the School Committee for school purposes; or take any other action 
relative thereto.  Sponsored by the School Committee. 
 No recommendation under this article. 
 
Article 53  Gerry School Reuse 
To see if the Town will vote to change the use of the Gerry School building and grounds from 
school purposes to general municipal purposes and to transfer the care custody and control of 
same to the Board of Selectmen for further reuse as recommended by the Gerry School Reuse 
Committee and if appropriate as determined by the Board of Selectmen to further authorize the 
Board of Selectmen to sell the Gerry School building and land in a manner that they determine 
to be the most beneficial to the Town, or take any other action relative thereto.  Sponsored by 
the Board of Selectmen. 
 Recommended:  That this article be adopted. 
 
Article 54  Supplemental Appropriation for the Schools 
To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate or transfer from available funds a sum of 
money to supplement the School Department’s operating budget for FY2020, contingent upon 
the passage of a Proposition 2 ½, so called, ballot question, or take any action relative thereto.  
Sponsored by the School Committee. 
 Recommendation:  That this article be indefinitely postponed. 
 
Article 55  Supplemental Expenses of Several Departments 
To see what sums of money the Town will raise and appropriate, including appropriations from 
Federal Revenue Sharing moneys, to defray the supplemental expenses of the several 
departments of the Town for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2019, or take any other action 
relative thereto.  Sponsored by the Finance Director.  
 Recommendation:  That this article be indefinitely postponed. 
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